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CANADIAN FISHEIIES STATISTICS 
MAY 1951 

In May landings in the sea-fisheries of CANADA (excluding Newfoundland) 

amounted to 142.498.000 pounds with an initial value of $ 8,526.000. These fi-

gures are 3.8 p.c. lower and 2.9 p.c. higher respectively than those for May, 

1950. Addition of the reported value of supplementary landings brings the 

grand total for the month up to $8,613.896. 

For the live-month period to the end of May landings and landed values 

are -- with the comparable 1950 figures shown in parentheses -- 411,690.000 

lb. (400,932,000 lb.) and 517.427,000 ($ 16.110.000). 

On the ATLANTIC COAST landings in the provinces under review were 

lower than in the same month last year, the biggest decrease occurring in the 

Quebec herring fishery. However, this means only that the herring run is 

finishing earlier than in 1950. On the East Coast the lobster catch to date --

21,483,000 lb. -- is 3.0 p.c. higher, but the catch value -- $5,615,000 -- Is 

9.4 p.c. lower than in the same five-month period of lest year. To date, landings 

of cod are greater both in volume and value than in 1950. 

On the PACIFIC COAST both landings and landed values -- 21,008,000 lb. 

an $2,973,000 -- were much higher than in May of last year. The halibut "quotas" 

seem to have been filled more rapidly than usual and this fact accounts for the 

alore -mentioned increases. 

STOCKS of all frozen fish in Canada on June 1st amounted to 35.480,000 

lb., of which 32,401,000 lb. were frozen fresh and 3.079,000 lb. frozen smoked. 

EXPORTS of fish and fish products during the first four month, of this 

year were valued at $38,059,000 -- $6,239,000 or 19.6 higher than in 1950. 

Sales of salted fish were lower, but those of all other classilications were 

higher, particularly those of Canned fish. 

Prepared in the Fisheries Section 

of the Industry and Merchandising Division. 
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1951 

)00 - 

1,873 
1,238 

47 
28 
90 

775 
22 
90 

612 
75 

123 
138 

39 
578 
99 

5,615 
183 
12 
73 

1 

11,711 

o date 

1950 

1,722 
981 
67 
41 
42 

679 
18 
55 

508 
46 
44 
86 
19 

470 
54 

6,195 
151 
11 

125 

11,314 

May 

1951 

585 
285 
30 
6 

31 
224 
10 
40 

437 
12 

116 
103 
39 

0 
66 

3,502 
59 
3 
5 

5,553 

1950 
- 

620 
116 
27 
13 
20 

259 
5 

24 
465 
42 
42 
61 
19 
1 

32 
4,242 

40 
5 

27 

6,080 

19,968  
6,365 
2,117 

441 
1,203 
1,200 

37.4 
1,206 

52,462 
476 

3,476 
12,691 

67 
0 

1,553 
15,749 
2,011 

71 
15 

121,490 

21,608 
2,527 
1,725 

622 
b67 

1,243 
196 

73,227 
2,071 
1,059 
6,141 

4b 
11 

1,030 
16,975 
1,922 

330 
61 

132,716 

57,034 
24,969 
3,696 
2,261 
3,556 
3,562 

513 
2,865 

80,496 
2,651 
3,591 

14,693 
67 

4,509 
2,369 

21,483 
6,612 

366 
165 
26 

235,966 

54,999 
17,983 
4,761 
2,626 
1,672 
3,075 

629 
2,014 

75,162 
2,319 
1,082 
7,475 

46 
3,510 
1,584 

20,863 
6,498  

558 
279 

207,386  

L:uy 1'1 	 (NCUNLa'D not yet included) 

Table 1 - Landings and Landed Value 

;TLANTIC 
Cod 
L1dock 
hilock 
Jre and Cuak 
L(sefiah & Catfish 

i1bUt 
1nice 
(ttier Flatfish 
htirring .............. 
nrdines 

............. 
1ewjves 

2iOfl 

............. 
her Estuarial 
haters 
o me and uahatga 

............. 
.11ops ............. 

Her Shellfish 

tale, aTLNEIC 

PIFIC 
..-ray (1cd 

cod 
eb1fish 

1LXfiSh 
reLjbU. 

jes 
trier Flatfish 
erring 

............. 
ering, Red 

ilng, White 
ie1head 
Lo 	 ............. 
nor 

Lnon Totals 

ter Lstuarial 
............. 

ins 
:terB 
er Shellfish 

a1s, 1ACIFIC  

Values 

497 246 3,082 1,664 22 9 136 70 
833 681 1,746 1,642 71 51 174 132 
23 9 292 116 3 1 50 5 

134 37 301 260 5 2 13 13 
14,995 9,519 14,995 9,519 2,476 1,768 2,476 1,766 
1,050 1,581 3,965 3,419 55 71 209 151 

30 19 366 271 1 1 5 8 
788 634 141,505 168,681 34 30 1,9271 2,068 

13 12 13 12 3 2 3 2 
863 809 1,131 993 165 177 271 228 
114 140 154 162 20 23 29 27 

6 6 16 15 1 1 4 3 
19 24 19 24 4 4 4 4 
21 4 28 14 4 2 4 2 

1,036 1,005 1,363 1,220 217 209 315 266 

357 76 677 442 24 7 60 23 
169 132 391 334 15 12 41 31 
642 1,119 4,302 4,291 28 36 156 144 
425 147 2,490 1,494 18 3 120 59 

29 42 229 193 4 6 1 321 28 

21,008 15,447 175,724 193,546 	1 2,973 1 2,208 5,716 4,796 

Landings 

Species 	 May 	 Totals to date 

1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 

- 1 000 lb. - 

- CA'NADA .... 	142,698 148,136 1 411,690 	400,932 	8,526 [ 6268 I 17427I 16,110 

EACIFI C 
c11'HR £ST1AItIAL - eulachons, smelts, sturgeon, 

- Li.cne sriia.s, j.rawzS, suiu 	 sea-bass or -perch, octopus 
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Table 2 - Landings and Lauded Values - Atlantic 

May 	 Five months to end of May 

Species 	tuant. - '000 lb. 	value - 	1000 	juant. - 1000 lb. 	value - V000 

1951 T1550 	1551 	1950 	1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 

NEW 8EtUNSVI(X 
Cod 	...................605 	705 	16 	20 	£91 	1,017 	29 	32 
Haddock 	...............300 	128 	17 	9 	360 	177 	22 	13 

Catfish 	..... 	 10 	2 	0 	0 	13 	4 

Pollock 	...............946 	532 	16 	9 	946 	532 	16 	9 
Hake 	..................14 	- 	0 	- 	16 	2 	0 

Halibut 	...............1. 	0 	 1 	0 	 0 
Plaice 	................31 	- 	1 	- 	31 	0 	0 	0 
Other Fletrish 21 	13 	1 	0 	77 	49 	3 	1 
Herring 	...............39,535 	40,336 	318 	260 	46,958 	41,077 	381 	269 
Sardines 	.............371 	2,047 	11 	41 	2,375 	2,295 	71 	45 

Salmon 	............... 	40 	13 	18 	5 	40 	13 	18 	5 
Saelts 	............. . 	- 	- 	- 	- 	3,524 	2,516 	463 	346 

Alewives 	.............. .,657 	2,176 	51 	14 	10,557 	3,318 	81 	35 

Other Estuarial 	...... 	1,074 	290 	49 	15 	1,785 	743 	71. 	27 
Lobsters 	............. 	2,698 	2,627 	621 	623 	2,776 	2,901 	655 	652 
Clams and ..jaheuga 	... 	1,026 	1,024 	32 	24 	4,471 	4,660 	123 	112 
Oysters 	.............. 	22 	4 	1 	p 	229 	193 	6 	5 
Scallops 	............. 	- 	- 	- 	- 	40 	118 	16 	48 
Othar Sh.11.fiah 	 2 	2 1 	1E. 	1 	21  

NOVA SCOTIA 
Cod 	...................16,882 	16,614 	515 	547 	53,536 	51,693 	1,788 	1,637 
Haddock 	...............6,065 	2,399 	268 	107 	24,609 	17,606 	1,216 	966 
Follock 	...............1,171 	1,193 	14 	18 	2,750 	4,249 	31 	56 
Hake and Gunk 	 427 	622 	6 	13 	2,265 	2,624 	28 	43. 
Posafish & Catfish 	1,153 	865 	31 	20 	3,545 	1,868 	90 	42 

Plaice 	................326 	192 	8 	5 	865 	623 	20 	18 
Oth.r 71.atfish 	1,185 	836 	39 	24 	2,764 	1,956 	87 

Totals - N.B. 	........ .55,555 	50,099 	1,152 	1,020 	75,110 	9,636 	1,959 	1,599 

Herring 	...............2,086 	3,817 	36 	48 	4,624 	3,977 	69 	52 

Mackerel 	 3,399 	1,059 	114 	42 	3,514 	10082 	121 	42, 
A1eivea 	 3,834 	3,965 	52 	47 	4,136 	4,157 	57 	5]. 
Salmon 	................14 	17 	7 	8 	14 	17 	7 	8 

Halibut 	...............1,193 	1,237 	222 	258 	3,575 	3,069 	773 	676 

&aelts 	............. ...- 	5 	- 	 224 	327 	29 	48 
Other Estuarial 	104 	159 	7 	8 	138 	206 	12 	16 

Sardines 	..............105 	- 	1 	- 	276 	- 	4 	- 

Lobsters 	..............7,697 	7,887 	1,852 	2,262 	13,351 	11,701 	3,531 	4,166 
Clams and 	uahauga 	866 	861 	23 	16 	2,024 	1,896 	56 	39 

Scallop 	............. 	 15 	61 	5 	27 	145 	161 	57 	77 
Oysters 	...............13 	2 	 95 	23 	4 	0 

Other Shellfish 	• 	- 	 - 	4_ 	8 	1  

Totals .. N.S..........46,575 	43,991 	3,200 	3,450 	122,454 	107,445 	6,381 	6,017 

ATLANTIC 

oTHEE FLATFISH - yellowtail, witch, flounders, skate 
	OTHEP ESTIJAIilAL - shad, capelin, toncod, 

OIER SHELLFISH - crabs, mussels, winkles 	 sea-bees or -perch, sturgeon, eels 

0 less than 500 	 - nil 



May 

Species 	quant.0000 lb.) 

1951 I 1550 

Cod 	.. ............... 
Hake 
Oth.r Flatfish 
Herring 

elta 
Other Latuarial. 
Lobsters 
Clams 
Oysters 
Other Shellfish 

Totals - F.B.I. 

348 	147 • 
3,698 5,067 

5 	- 
4,278 4,676 

- 	10 
36 	324 

8,3651 10,226 

Cod .. ............... 
Halibut ......... 
Plaice .. ........... 
Herring ............. 
Sardines 
IIa&er.l 

Siftelts 
Other Eatuarial 
Lobsters 
Clams ..... ... .. ... I. 
Oth.r Shellfish 

Totals - sbec 

2,153 2,142 

	

6 	6 

	

17 	6 
7,143 24,007 

24 

	

77 	- 

	

33 	16 

	

0 	6 

	

370 	581 
1 ,076  1,583 

	

U? 	27 

	

3 	2 

10,9951 28,400 

Pegs 4 	 SEA F1IE8 
May 1951 

Table 2 - Landings and Landed Values - Atlantic 	(concluded) 

Five months to end of May 

value (t,'OOO) ç,uant. ('COO lb.) value ( 1 000) 

1951 1950 1951 T 1950 1951 1550 

HUNCH LDYdJJD ISLAND 

7 	3 	348 	147 	7 	 3 

- 	- 	24 	9 	0 
37 	54 	6,032 	5,195 	63 	56 - 	- 	399 	423 	40 	45 • 	- 	76 	52 	3 	2 

820 	1,005 	4,278 	4,678 	620 	1,005 - 	p 	- 	10 	- 	0 
2 	5 	42 	342 	2 	 6 - 	- 	1. 	- 	0 	- 

866 1,067 1 	11,200 10,856 935 1,117 

LjJHC 
47 	50 	2,259 	2,142 	49 	50 

2 	1 	6 	6 	2 	1 
1 	0 	17 	 6 	1 

46 	123 	22,882 	24,913 	99 	131 - 	1 	- 	24 	- 	1 
2 	- 	77 	- 	2 	- 

14 	6 	33 	16 	14 	 6 • 	1 	362 	244 	46 	31 
10 	9 	370 	561 	10 	9 

209 	352 	1,076 	1,563 	209 	352 
4 	0 	117 	32 	4 	0 

0 	0 	3 	2 	0 

335 543 27,2C(. 	1 29,549 436 581 

Table 3 - SupplementN7r Lnd1i 	- Atlantic 

Fire months to and of May 

unit ,uazitity value- $ unit 4uantity value-4 

cit 12,441 29,764 
Halibut " 822 20,218 Hair seals 	 18,404 

Livers - Cod 	......... 

Other 2,056 6,056 

Belugas 	...............no 	 8 	300 

Irish Moss 	........... ton 	16,782 	20,696 

TOTAL VALUE FOETHD 	 77,234 

Table 4 - Supplsmnsntiry Landings - Pacific 

Five months to end of May 

unit tuautity value-$ . unit quantity v1ue4 

Liven 	- any Cod 	... cwt. 4 32 Viacere - Lingcod 	... 	cat. 	- 	- 
Lingcod 	.... 393 11,796 Sablefish 	. 	" 	40 	432 
Sabl.flah 	.. " 85 4,485 Halibut 	... 	 937 	4,685 
hockfiah 	... It  7 192 
Halibut 	.... " 1,164 32,984 
Grayftsh 	••• W 3,156 77,899 
Other 	...... 2 30 Miscellaneous 	...... 	 - 	- 

TOTAL VALUE }F0TED 	......................132,535 

not evailabl. 	0 less than 500 	- nil. 
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Table 5 - Output of By-Products - Ai'IJNTIC 	 May 1951 

Five months to and of May 

By-product unit 	quantity By-product unit quantity 

Cod:- Herring:- 
Cut 	257 cut 292 

livers, fresh 447 ton - 
canned 	.............. Ce 	 - offal meal 	., 74 

tOngUes, fresh 	.............. CWt • 	11 offal 	........................  I! - 
• frozen 	• - solublee 	........ gal - 

salted bbl 	- Herrixig oil:- 
roe, fresh 	.................. Cut 	- atickwater 	........ gal - 

1,22]. No.2 	. ......... . .............. 

. 

- 
fish neal 	.... ................. ton 	- offal. 	... . .................... 1,945 
liver meal. 	.................... 651 
offal meal. 	.................... 2,359 Lobster:- 
offal 	........................ 4,873 tcgcalley, canned 	....... ....... ce. 847 

cheeks etc., frozen 	.......... 

animal food 	... ............... cut. 	- 

scales 	........................ 

paste or spread, canned 2,198 

Cod liver oil:- 

meal 	.......................... 

Other:- 
gal. 	1,134 livers, fresh 	............. cut. 10 

skins 	........................ 

" 	38,517 roe, fresh 	............ 0  

. 

73 
destearinated, medicinal " 	3,689 ton 

. 

- 

sun-rotted, untanked 	.......... 
steam-refined, crude 	.......... 

0 	 865 ce. - No.2 	.......................... 
offal oil 	..................... 0 	- 

offal 	......................... 

ke]. p meal 	. ....... ton - 
Halibut:- 

bouillon 	...................... 

Other liver oil:- 
livers, fresh 	........... out. gal. - 
oil, .te-rsfjned, crud. gal. 	386 steam-refined, crude 	• " 408 
oil 	.......................... " 	250 

sun-rotted, untanked 	......... 

Table 6 - Output of by-Products - PACIFIC 

Five months to end of May 

Liver and Visceral Oil Cod Cod Halibut J Halibut Ga]Tfi8h Other Liver Viscera Liver Viscera Liver 
- in iniUion.e of USP units Vitamin A - 

Fotency Range:- 
1,721 839 	4,322 627,813 1,338 

20,000 - 	40,000 	...... 46,476 1729 	12,723 31,950 
40,000 - 	60,000 	........ 24,392 8,930 	53,636t 
60,000 - 	80,000 	.......... 47,467 11,957 

12,523 7,350 8,946 

0 - 	20,000 	............ 

90,657 1 1 857 
150,000 - 200,000 	........... 
200 ,000 plus 

By-Product unit quantity By-Product unit qtmotity 

Salmon:- Halibut:- 
offal oil 	........ lb. - offal oil 	................ lb. - 

80,000 - 100,000 	............ 
100,000 - 150,000 	........... 

" 	meal 	...... ton 
0 

- meal 	................... ton - 
fertilizer 	................•• - 

Miscellaneous: - 
Herring:- animal food 	........... cut. - 
body oil 	.... • ....... ••.••.•.. lb. 4,132,240 roe 	................ - 
offal oil 	................ 0 - ton 165 
body men] 	............ ton (X) 	4,549 lb. 89,337 
offal meal 	.................... 0  (X) 	1,632  

offal meal 	................... " 	oil 	................... 
fertilizer 	................... ton - 

(I) shown here under by-Products although processed mostly fron whole fish 
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Table 7 - Disposition of Catch 
as indicated by fish buyers and processors 

(in percentages of quantity 1.anded) 

Species 
Totals to date 

Species 
Totals to date 

1951  1950  1951 1950 

ATLANTIC ATLANTIC 
COD PLPICE 

7.0 5.7 Fresh, dressed 4.3 9.7 
filleted 27.2 22.2 , filleted 10.2 1.7 

0.2 0.9 - 

Fresh, dressed 	............. . 

filleted 	.......... 26.3 29.3 " 	filleted 	........ 84.6 68.6 
Frozen, dressed 	............0.2 

Sacked, dressed 	• 	....... 1.8 - 
filleted 	.......... 16.9- 21.9 

Salted, green 	...... 15.6 £1.9 HERRING 
dried 1.2 7.1 Fresh, round 	............. 13.7 13.1 
boneless 1.4 0.6 

Frozen, dressed 	........... . 

Frozen, 	" 2.0 3.6 
Canned 0.4 

.. 

0.9 Kippered 0.1 0.1 
Vinegar-cured 2.2 2.0 

H.ADDOCI( " 	" 	. filleted 3.4 0.8 
Fresh, dressed 	........... 11.8 11.9 0.3 0.8 

filleted 	........... 46.1 52.9 
Pickled 	................... . 

, fieted fl 0.3 0.1 
Frozen, dressed 	......... 0.9 0.3 en Salt, 	oked (bloaters) 27.7 25.4 

filleted 	........ 36.5 

. 

31.1 " 	" 	(boneless) 1.1 0.3 
Sacked, dressed 	.......... 2.6 3.0 Canned 	....... 4.9 2.0 

filleted 	....... 1.6 0.5 Non-food uses 	........... 44.3 51.8 
Salted, green 	............ 0.4 0.2 

dried 	....... - - 
 0•1 SARDINEs 

Fresh and salted 	........ 0.2 1.1 
POLI.00K Canned 	................... 57.3 57.6 
Fresh, dressed 	........... 3.9 8.6 Non-food uses 	........... 2.5 1.3 

filleted 	......... g o 2.8 9.8 

Canned 	.. .. . 	...............0.1 

Frozen, dressed 	......... 15.2 11.9 
" 	, fihleted 	........ 12.5 12.1 MALK.EREL 

Sacked, filleted - 2.1 Fresh, round 	
.......... 30.3 30.3 

Salted, green 	..... 32.0 33.3 Frozen, round 	. ...... 16.3 11.4 
dried 	.......... 33.5 20.7 Pickled 	.......... 45.0 53.3 
boneless - 0.2 8.4 

Canned 	•..............,...s 0.1 1.3 

HAZ AND CUSK  

Non-food uses 	.......... 

Fresh, dressed 	........... 25.8 11.7 
filleted 	.......... 15.2 7.2 

Frozen, dressed 1.3 - 
filleted 	, 4.4 1.8 

Saoked, dressed 0.3 0.6 
13.6 18.1 

Salted, green 	..... 28.4 36.0 
fiLleted 	........... 

dried 8.1 19.4 
Canned 	•. .. •. . .• .. . • 2.3 5.2 LCT1 

0.6 - In shell 	................ 60.5 62.2 
Meat 	....... 8.4 5.8 

R08UIi AND CNffI 31.1 32.0 

Non-food uses 	............... 

Fresh, dressed 	...... 12.2 6.2 
" 	, filleted 22.2 15.4 

Canned 	.................... 

CLAMS AND Q,UAIiAIJOS 
Frozen,dressed 	.........., 8.0 - Inshell 	....... 3.1 2.8 

filleted 	• 57.6 78.4 Meat 	................... 66.6 61.4 
Canned 	• 28.3 34.9 

HALIBUT Non-food uses - 0.9 
82.1 95.4 
8.9 - OYSThRB 
3.7 1.3 In shell 	............. 78.1 41.7 

filleted 	............ 

filleted 5.3 3.3 Meat 21.9 - 

Fresh, dressed.............

Frozen, dressed 	............ 

Canned 	.................... - 58.3 
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Table 7 - Disposition of Catch - concluded 
as indicated by fish buyers and processors 

(in p.rc.nta€ea of c 1uantity landed) 

Totals to date Totals to date 
Species Species 

1951 1950  1951 1950 

PACIFIC PACIFIC 
GItAY COD SAIMCN:- 

5.7 8.4 
27.2 .9.9 hED S1NG 

Frozen, dressed 2.0 7.6 Fresh, dressed 	.......... 69.1 79.1 
filletod 62.4 24.8 , filleted -  - 

oked, dressed 1.0 2.4 11.2 14.0 
filleted 1.7 6.9 

Frozen, dressed 	........... 
, fil].ted 0.3 0.1 

12.7 6.6 
LINGCCD noked, dressed 6.7 - 

41.1 54.7 
24.0 31.6 
15.0 10.4 YdiITE SHING 

filleted 19.9 2.2 Fresh, dressed 	.......... 57.3 61.9 
ok.d, dressed - 0.6 Frozen, dressed 	......... 42.5 36.9 

- 0.3 - 0.6 Non-food uses 	............. 
oKed 	................. 0.2 0.6 

Fresh, dressed 	.............. 

SABLI1 
0.1 10.7 

filletod 	............ 

Frozen, 87.7 79.6 
filleted - - 

Mild-Cured 	................ 

12.2 9.5 

Fresh, dressed 	.............. 
filleted 	........... 

filleted 	........ - 0.2 

Frozen, dressed 	........... 

FCOCKFI 

Mild-Cured 	................. 

18.8 33.8 

Fresh, dressed 	............ 

aiioked, dressed 	........... 

11.8 39.1 
12.2 8.5 

a 	filletsd 57.2 16.1 

Fresh, dressed 	............ 
filleted 	........... 

Frozen, dressed 	........... 

- 0.5 Non-food uses 	............. 

SOLES 
2.6 3.6 

filleted 17.0 33.6  
Froz•n, dressed o.6 0.2 

filleted 	....... 79.8 62.2 ckebS 
Non-food uses 	............ - 0.2 9.1 19.6 

64.4 61.4 
LAUbTJT 26.5 16.6 

27.8 22.6 

In shell 	.................. 

filleted - 2.9 

Meat 	...................... 
Canned 	.................... 

CLAMS 

Fresh,dreeeed 	........... 

63.5 70.1 37.8 48.3 
filleted 8.7 4.4 3.1 3.4 

Canned 	.................... 59.1 48.3 
JiEtING 

Fresh, dressed 	............ 

Pickled 	......... 0.1. - 0YSTh6 

7rzen, dressed 	........... 

Dr-Ss1ted 	.......,....... 0.6 0.6 

In shall 	.................. 
Meat 	...................... 

Inehell 	.,,..,...,,..,.,. 1.2 - 

Canned(incl.Snacka) 	.... 4.3 0. Meat 	,,.....,..,........,. 77.9 61.7 
Non-food uses 	............. 95.0 98.9 Canned 	.................... 20.9 16.3 
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Table 8 - Inspections of Pickled Fish 

Table 8 - Inspections of Pickled Fish - A!1tTIC 

Five montha to and of May 

The fcllowlng data on the inspection and grading of fish on the Atlantic Coast is made available through 
the co-operation of the officers of the Eastern Division of the Federal Department of Fisheries, and of the 

Fisheries Division, Provincial Bureau of Statistics, ieb.o. 

Totals to date Totals to date 

1951 1950 1951 1950 

- 	 1 000 lb. 	- - 	 1 000 lb. 	- 

HERRING M.KEL 
Pickled (split):- Pickled (split):- 
F at 	..............• 17 41 Spring 	.................. 9 61 
Bright 	..... 26 - Summer 	.................. 0 - 

Tropic 	................... 46 78 Fall 7 9 
No.4 	•.................... 2 1 No.4 	.................. .. 9 - 

Pickled, headless:- Pickled fillets:- 
.Fat 	..................... 23 8 - - 

Bright 	........ 7 17 
Choice 	................. .. 
Summer. 	..... - - 

Tropic 	................... - - Fall ...............  ..... 4 291 
No.4 	.................... - - 

Bloaters 
Choice (Class A) 	......... 131 479 ALEWIvES 
spring (Class B) 	......... 32 - Pickled:- 
No.4 	. .................... 22 30 Standard 	....... ......... 1,542 2,022 
Dieby Chicks 	............. 44 26 No.4 	.................... 2 20 

boneless, smoked:- 
Standard 	...... 7 42 
Choice (Glass A) 	..... 80 37 

0 under 500 	 - nil 



May 

- cwt. 

1951 1950 

23 23 
1 13 

2,230 2,168 

1,423 516 
39 20 

- 360 

valus - 

	

1951 	1950 

	

159 	320 

	

6 	169 

	

3,399 	2,233 

	

8,811 	3,820 

	

2,270 	1 1 141 
- 	1,660 

Spec ii. 

Pickersl(Ysllow Pike) 
Suckers 
Alewives 
13a81 
Shad 
Salmon 
Ida 
Other. 

120 
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Table 9 - Iandinal and landed Values 

Five months to and of May 

,uant. cat, value - 

1951 1950 1951  1950  

81 108 872 1,461 
8 34 61 458 

4,062 2,757 6,784 3,061 
21 61 563 2,474 

1423 516 8,811 3,620 
39 20 2,270 1,141 

- 360 - 1,680 

O)AR10 	 Table 10 - Landings and Landed Values 

Pablinhsd through the kind cooperation of the Fish and Wildlife Division of the Department of Land. 
and Forests, Ontario. 

May 	 Five months to end of May 

uant. - 1 000 lb 

1951 1950 

412 223 
22 22 

34 
495 258 
358 856 
122 93 
277 300 
108 42 

52 27 
186 110 
230 149 
116 50 
218 105 

value - 4'OOO 

1951 1550 

193 87 
3 3 
9 14 

136 61 
60 128 
20 13 
56 44 
44 15 
6 3 
7 3 

43 27 
2 0 

31 13 

Spec i.. 

Whitefish ............ 
Tullibee ............... 
Lax. herring 
Pickerel(Y.Pike) 
Blue Pickerel ....... 
Seuger ............... 
Perch 
Lake Trout 
Pike (Jackfieh) 
Suckera etc. 
(1etfiah 
Burbot 
White Ba.. 

uaxt. - 1 000 lb 

1951 1950 

811 567 
64 54 
53 60 

778 494 
568 1,535 
197 154 
450 455 
159 69 
186 199 
363 251 
326 291 
284 112 
412 196 

value - 4 2 000 

1951 1950  

357 404 
11 17 
18 17 

224 160 
135 25]. 

37 15 
90 94 
64 61 
22 35 
16 16 
64 77 

6 8 
59 27 

1 
	 1.1 

MANITOBa 	 Table 11 - Landinga and Landed Valus a 

Publi.hed through the kind cooperation of the Game and Fisheries Branch, Department of Mines and Natural 
kesources, Manitoba. 

The 1951 ar coaarcial fishing season will oon in Zune in the Province of Manitoba. 



Cod, Atlantic 

Cod, Pacific 

Haddock 

Rosefish 
Halibut, Atlantic 

Pacific 
Other Flatfish 

Herring, Atlantic 
Pacific 

Mackerel 
Salmon, Atlantic 

Chum 

Dressed 
Filleted 
Dressed 
Filleted 
Dressed . 
Filleted 
Filleted 
Dressed 
Dressed 
Dressed 
Filleted 
Round 
Round ................. 
Round or Dressed 
Dressed 
Dressed 
Filleted 

Coho .......... Dressed 
Filleted 

Pink 
Spring, Red ... Dressed 

Filleted 
Spring, White 
Steelhead 
Not Classified 
TOTAL SAlMON 

Shellfish (Lobsters, Clams, Oysters) 
Other Sea Fish ........ Dressed and lilletsd 

- SEA FISH (Frozen Fresh) 

SECTION 2 - INLAND FISH (Frozen Fresh) 

1:lge 10 	 STO(8 
May 1951 Table 12 - Sumaary of Cold Storage Stocks of Frozen Fish at June 1, 1951 	(i) 

with comparative holdings for last year and lest month 

-I JUNE 1, 1951 I May 1, 1951  SECTION 1 - SEA ElSE (Frozen Fresh) 	 runs i, 1950 I PR11IMINARY 	Revised 

- thousand pounds 
91 113 134 

2,955 1,518 1,592 
1,581 586 314 

284 442 370 
3° 195 113 

859 1,225 1,350 
185 439 220 
262 726 545 

7,067 10,047 1,858 
21 15 14 

502 463 226 
9,794 6,296 4,568 
2,287 1 1951 3,234 

181 754 255 
74 15 2.4 

1,234 1,233 2,494 
43 98 104 

235 608 77 
16 13 11 

134 7 1). 
146 278 324 

4 - - 
210 60 4 

7 8 8 

1 

Blue Pickerel 	......... Round or Dress.d 	...... 62 - 3 
Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 	Round or Dressed 13 17 27 

Filleted 79 47 78 
Ciaco (Lake flerring) 	.. 	Round or DreBsed 99 25 83 

191 70 90 
Filleted 3 1 2 

Lake Trout 	............ Round or Dressed 	........ 

4 1 4 Perch 	................. Round or Dressed 	........ 
Pike (Jackfieh) 	....... Round or Dressed 	, 132 46 36 
Sauger 	................ Round or A)reaaed 	........ 2 - - 
Suckers 	............... Round or Dressed 	....... 13 54 39 

390 401 456 
Whitefish 	............. 	Dressed axii Filleted 266 724 962 
Tullibee 	.............. Round or Dressed 	........ 

Other Inland Fish 	All Forms 308 418 317 

1,582 (3) 	1,619 2,097 TOTAL - INLAND FISH (Frozen Fresh) 

SECTION 3 - SEA AJD INLAND FISH (Frozen Sacked) 

1,301 2,217 1,920 
Cod, Pacific 	.......... Dressed 	.............. 48 14 21 

Filleted 	.............., 72 101 112 
94 273 253 Haddock 	.............. 	Dressed 	................ 

Filleted 38 89 108 
Salmon 	•....,........ 	Filleted 	.., 30 15 20 

Cod, Atlantic 	......... Filleted 	................ 

SeaHerring 	 Dressed 	.............. 286 230 271 
Goldeye 	............... Dressed 43 2 7 

47 43 76 
1,959 (4) 	3,079 2.788 

Other 	............................................. 
TOTAL - SEA P.ND INLAND FI 	(Frozen Sacked) 

GRAND TOTAL - ALL FORMS FRESH & SMOD FROZ2i 	.... 32,997 35,480 25,242 
(1) This infoimstion is summarized from the D.B.S. monthly repcut on the above subject. (2) Includes 
estimates of 1,455,000 lb. (3) Includes estimates of 15,000 lb. (4)  Includes estimates of 95,000 lb. 
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Table 13 - Summary or Stocks or Salted Fish 
with canEarat iv. holdings for last month and last year 

Kind May 31, 1950 MAY 31, 1951  April 30, 1951 
- thousand pounde - 

TET-SWrED FI 	(pickled or kench-cured) 
1,830 	3,227 	2,057 

Pollock 	........ ..............................• 1,008 	776 	 726 
Hake 	•..................s 537 	 216 	 206 
Other (haddock, cuak, etc.) 70 	 40 	 22 

Cod 	............................................. 

DRIED-aAL 	FII 
2,642 2,053 2,246 

	

Cod, heavy-salted (hard-dried) 	.................. 

	

(semi-dried) 	................. 39 . 15]. 268 
slack-salted (hard-dried) 	........, ........ 11 11 

(semi-dried) 	................. 6 - - 
Gasp. cure 	(hard-dried) 	................. 46 7 - 

(semi-dried) 	................. - - 
Pollock 	........................................ 237 

. 

468 954 
Hake 	...................... 928 266 376 
Other 	........................................... 42 39 80 

BONELESS SALTED FISH (fillete, etc.) 
Cod 	•.................. . ... • ... • .... . ......... .. 63 413 438 
Other 	.... ...................................... 9 22 15 

PICKLED FISH bbl • bbl • bbl. 
H.r'zing, fat 	................................... 549 200 4-1 

bright 	..... ....... ....... ...........•. 37 6 16 
tropic 	•.• ............ •s•s.••.•s•**•.• 1,670 1,049 1,035 
scotch cure 	........................... 11 40 40 

N 	• vinegar cured 	• ....• 	 .....s 416 534 207 
N 	 N 	 N 	fillet 	................. - 155 - 

)Lack.r.1, 	spring .............. . .............. .. 5,6851 5,115 4,917 
• 	ausmer 	............................... 1 - - 

N 	 N 	fillet 	........ ... - - 21 
• fall 	................................ .. S - 19 

N 	 N 	fillets 	.................. 108 - - 
Al.miv.s 	....................................... 5,631 3,739 2,546 

BLOA 	(hard-cured smoked round boxes boxes boxes 
herring) 	.................... ........... 12,791 2,488 2,899 

May 20, 1950 MAY 20, 1951 April 20, 1951 

NEWFOUNDLAND - C0DFLi - thousand pounds - 
SHORI 	- 	dry large 	.... ........... 	1•••s ...... 1,695 	639 	2,386 

dry small 	............................. a 19,826 	10,716 	15,017 
incc*epletely cured 	..................... 1,047 	708 	1,141 

80 	134 	40 
519 	- 	23 heavy salted saltbulk 	.................... 

BARK 	- 	dry large 	................... 538 11 173 
dry small .......... ................. 401 4 97 

269 - 11 inccimpletsly cured 	...................... 
light salted saltbu]Jc 	................. 45 - - 

light salted saltbulk 	.................... 

heavy salted saitbulk 	......... 

. 

602 

.. 

92 323 

LABRADOR AND NEWFOUNDLAND SOFT CURE 	- 
2,637 * 	454 932 

semi-dry 	................ 7,129 991 1,533 
ordinary 	................................ 

waabedaudpreeeed 	........... 50 751 705 
.a.ltbulk 	................ 125 619 - 1C40 

TOTAL 	- 	NEWFOUNDLAND 	................. 34,963 15,119 23,421 
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Table 14 - D41OI'S of Fishery Pioduota 

Three months to and of March 

Und and Country [ 	uantity I 	value 

f 	1951 1 	1950 	1 1951 1950 of origin 

- 	'00db. 	- 
TOTALII4POIiTS 	........................................................ _..1,401390 1,063. 280 

FR1.SE ATD FhOZEN F1L 	............ 1,419 592 224571 90313 

37 45 4,244 - _3,557 Cod and related species 
U.S.A. 	......................... 37 27 4,241. 3,103 

292 155 76,046 26,530 
120 155 39,951 26,530 

Salmon 	......................... 36  12,499 21 
12 

. 

- 4,166 - 
24 0 6,333 21 

Alaska 	.......................... 

1,054 352 129.260 60,205 
U.s.A........................... 

U.S.A. 	.................. 	...... 466 313 61,420 48,091 

Balibut 	.......................... 
U.S.A........................... 

cUILDFIL 	...................... 539 504 89,967 _12.134 
6 5 1,497 329 

Other 	. ................... ........ 

Cod etc., set-salted 	............ - 	6 5 1,497 329 Iceland 	•IS•S••..••.e•••.••••SS 

408 460 53.919 55.461 
220 321 33,666 41,343 

Eerring, pickled 	................. 
Netherlands 	..................... 
Norway 	.......................... 86 63 10,733 6,540 
Other 	............................ 125 39 34.571 16.344 

24 11 6,693 2,920 U.S.A. 	......................... 

CANMM rii 	..................... 

. 
 ... 328.341 218.516 

337 188 224.446 117.1.67 
265 122 160,702 79,560 

Anchovies, sardines 	.............. 

Portugal 	........................ 25 31 19,192 20,623 

Pilcbarda 	........... . 311 584 2.944 51,234 
311 584 28,94.4 51,234 U.S.A........................ 

Other 	........................... ... ... 74,949 49,615 

... ... 384.556 349.135 

4 	- 27 2.277 17.961. Lobsters, fresh 	.................. _ 
4 27 2,277 17,964 

iELLFISH 	........................ 

U.S.A........................... 

Oysters, fresh 	................... ... ... 188,777 151.405 
... U.S.A. 	................... ....... ... 166,777 191,405 

Other, fresh 	....................  ... 7,461 6,271 

Norway 	.......................... 

Canned 	..... ... ... 186,081 133,495 

MISCILLANE0US 	................. ... ... 373.855 333.182 

39 37 3,018 3,440 Meal 	................. 

Whale and Sperm Oil 	............. 184 273 31.760 27,639  
164 273 31,780 27,639 

Oil, concentrated and for 
tort ifyin.g 	........ ... ._.. 77_.031. 64_• 292 

... .. . 76,754 81,142 

U.S.A........................... 

Other oils 	...................... ... ... 59,227 29,766 

Other products 	................. 

U.S.A. 	.................... ...... 

..t ... 202.616 168.025 

... ... 167,083 160,149 U.S.A...................* 

... not available 	 - nil 
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Table 15 - mVRTS of Fishery Products 

Pour months to end of April 

value 
Kind and destination 

- 1 000 lb. - 	- '0O0 - 

TOTAL 	 .............................. .............................38,059 31.820 

FREE AND FROZJN 	(1) 
WH0I1 OR DRESSZD 	................. 42,238 35.214 9.499 7.661. 

Cod, Atlantic: 
1445 817 1.42, 93 fresh, dressed 	.................. 

161 73 19 7 
Cod, Licod  •to., Pacific: zW 
fresh, dressed 	.............. 70 78 10 10 

frozen, dressed 	.................. 

frozen, dressed 	............. 173 417 28 46 
Haddock ste.: 	(2) 
fresh, dressed 	............. 1,003 714 88 70 
frozen, dressed 	....... 76 276 8 53 

Halibut: 
fresh, dressed 	....... 1,270 1,017 379 344 
frozen, dressed 	............. a.. 1,906 2,686 611 736 

3,346 4l 63 25 
650 141 67 18 

Salmon, Atlantic: 
fresh, whole or dressed 2 27 1 10 

Mackerel 	• 	.................. 

frozen, whole or dressed 55 97 24 37 
8alaon, Pacific: 

Herring, sea 	..................... 

freah, whole or dressed 	....... 231 132 64 45 
frozen, whole or dressed 5,068 3,476 1,774 1,000 
elts, fresh or frozen 	........ 4,719 3,446 936 732 

Other seafish 	............ 2,263 333 

22,438 14.135 L100 a. Total, seafish 	............... 

67 105 8 12 

LakeHerring 	....... 198 139 70 22 
e1e 	............................. 

Perch 	......... 767 726 185 1.42 

Pickerel 	............. 4,510 4,692 1,374 1,226 

P1k. 	set 	.................... 1,406 1,779 210 194 
Sauger 	.......................... 2,627 4,833 620 714 
Trout 	.............. . 782 1.001 252 263 

Tullibee 	•.•.••••* 	...........s 408 507 4.4 40 

Whitefish: 
fresh 	.................. ........ 4,693 4,196 1,555 1,400 

frozen 	......................... 2,189 1,608 562 354 
Oth.r fruhiater fish 	........... 2 ,133 1,291 319 il.2 

19,800 21,079 5,199 4,555 b. Total, freshwater fish 	....... 

7 	AND YR0Z 	FILUTS 	... (1) 23,489 

. 

19,310 5,502 4,282 

Cod, Atlantic: 
fresh 	..................n...... 2,365 1,711 468 360 

frozen 	...................... 9,632 6,181 1,691 1,063 

Haddock etc. 	...... 	(2) 6,125 6,034 1,406 1,303 
Plattieh 	........................ 2,745 1,162 918 353 
Other ses.fish fillets 	........... 716 2,167 250 - 461 

2l763 17,275 J753 3560 a. Total, seat 15k fillets 

762 1,029 436 434 

Pike 	........ 543 54.4 176 133 

Whitefish 	..................... 192 181 55 53 

Piterel 	.............. 

Other freshwater fillets 189 281 60 	- 102 	- 

1.706 1 	2,035 - 	 749 1 	722 	- be  Total 1  freshwater fillets 	.... 

(1) main market is U.S.A. 	(2) haddock, follock, hake, cuek, rosef jab, catfish 
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Table 15 - EXIOHI8 of Fishery Products - continued. 

Kind and destination 
uantity value 

1951 1950  1951  1 	1950 

- 	'000 lb. 	- - 	4'000 	- 

OICEI) 4,497 	 3,757 700 	 649 

106 122 27 30 Haddock 	.......................... 

Herring, sea 	........... 3276 2,572. - 	387 333 
Dominican Republic 	............ 1,049 1,038  

- 
107 129 

1,755 978 193 119 Haiti 	........................... 
U .S.A. ........................ 414 384 80 68 

1,023 1,002 260 261. 
Haddock etc., fillets 	..........  
Other smoked fish 	.............. 

64 
28 

35 
26 

11 
15 

7 
15 

Cod fillets 	...................... 

57.189 55.336 7.530 8.973 
43,869 43,272 6,017 7,395 Cod, salted and dried 
1,264 655 127 120 Barbados 	...................... 
3,456 2,309 454 389 

Trinidad 	.................... 474 - 	. 78 - 
Leeward Windward Is ........... 1,070 794 114 ill 
Brazil 	............ 1 ,470 

6,647 
714 

6,290 
262 

1,204 
134 

1,309 
Dominican Republic 169 275 18 45 

Jamaica 	......................... 

Cuba 	................... 
Italy 	........................• 8,125 3,764 767 518 
Portugal 	........ 5,784 11,662 740 1,806 

12,148 13,352 1,698 2,361 
745 1,046 133 191 

Cod, salted boneless 	............ 2,309 2,434 566 657 
2,fll 2,333 520 630 U.S.A. 	........................ . 

Cod, wet-salted 	................. 489 68 52 77 
489 623 52 73 U.S.A . 	............ ............. 

Haddock etc., salted & dried 5.738 3,589 658 585 
211 660 23 110 

Puerto Rico 	..................... 

British Guiana 	....... 

U.S.A 	.......................... 

Cuba 	..........................• 744 434 92 78 
Dominican Republic 	........... 3,400 1,427 377 229 

526 327 59 52 
Haddock etc., salt boneless 	..... 92 24 11 4 
Herring, dry-salted 	............. 4,274 5,211 202 240 
Other salted fish .............  .. 398 168 24 15 

PICKLED FI1 	.................... 12,666 12.500 1,225 1,146 

1,938 2,274 127 150 Alewives 	........................ 

Puerto Rico 	..................... 

Herring, sea 	.................. 7.564 6,777 764 - 584 
942 1,084 48 70 Jamaica 	......................... 

U.S.A ..... 6,327 5,438  697 497 
Mackerel 	...................... 2 ,946  3.029 289 305 

1,98 1,470 172 130 Jamaica 	•................. 
466 858 74 106 U.S.A...........................

Other pickled fish 	.............. 198 420 45 107 
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Table 15 - EXPORTS of Fishery Products - concluded. 

Four nontha to and of April 

QUantity 	 value 
Kind and destination 	

1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 

— 	1000 lb. 	- 	- 	5'000 	— 

CANNLD FLi 	........... ......... 	16.780 	1 	6.893 	4.076 	1.468 
Herring, ass 	.................. 	1,894 	611 	242 	66 
Malaya 	....................... 	1,383 	- 	164 	- 
belgian Congo 	...................72 	181 	9 	14 
U.S.A. 	........................ 	164 	238 	32 	34 

British Guiana 	........... 	95 	174 	15 	32 
Belgian Congo 	..................303 	148 	63 	23 
Cuba 	...........................25]. 	155 	40 	30 
U.S.A..........................363 	380 	39 	61 

BeJaoa 	..........................9.572 	4,881 	3.019 	-  

BelgiuM 	............ 	2,138 	1,969 	763 	488 
Italy 	.............. 	2,419 	557 	748 	132 
Netherlands 	at ...... 	242 	116 	81 	22 
U.S.A 	..... 	236 	75 	96 	16 

Other canned fish 	 113 	17 	26 	4 

MOLLUSCS AND CRUSTACEANS 	... (1) 	9.324 	7.641 	4.173 	- 	3,558 

Claa 	r.sh and frozen 	1.646 	2.090 	281 	262 

Sardines 	........................5.201 	1.384 	791 	238 

In shell 	...................... .1,274 	1,680 	82 	88 
Shucked 	....................... 	372 	410 	199 	174 

Barbados 	.......................122 	631 	37 	145 

Lobsters, fresh and frozen 	..... 	7,270 	5,130 	3,514 	2,853 

Other, fresh and frozen 	........ 	195 	174 	69 	91 

Lobsters, canned 	............... 	171 	211 	282 	31 
BelgiuM 	....................... 	10 	10 	25 	1 
U.S.A . 	........................ 	146 	184 	233 	281 

Other shellfieh canned 	......... 	42 	36 	27 	33 

M1SCEI.LANEOUS 	.................. 	. . . 	... 	5,352 	3,680 

Meal 	...... ..................... 	37.393 	22,798 	2.620 	1.926 
U.S.A. 	• ........... •..•oe.•.•• 	36,976 	22,069 	2,589 	1,664 

Oil, grayfi.h liv.r...........  . 	2 	83 	2 	- 	35 
U.S.A . 	........................ 	2 	78 	1 	30 

Oil, other pharwaceutioal 	...... 	115 	219 	76 	68 
U.S.A. 	........................ 	110 	210 	70 	63 

Oil, cod liver, crude 	......... 	2,313 	1,435 	345 	165 
Oil, herring, industrial 	12,917 	10,309 	1,746 	631 
011, seal 	.......................38 	2b3 	5 	22 
Oil, whale 	......................131 	2,601 	23 	290 
Other oils 	......................74 	2,199 	32 	172 
Oth.r prodncte 	 •, 	503 	571 

..0 not available 	 - nil 
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Tab].• 16 - Index Numbers, Wholesale Prices of Fishery Products and Re].evant Series. 1949 to 1551 

Fishery 
Product. 

Whole8ale 

Me.ts 
Fresh 

Wholesale 

Fowl 
Dressed 

Wholesale 

Salaries 	and 
Payrolls 

A].]. 	Industry - 

Coat of Living 

Canada J 	U.S.A. U.K. 

1 935 to 1939 e 100 

1949 Average 257.3 297.6 210.2 303.7 160.9 169.1 142.1 
1950 Average 	........ 260.7 337.7 199.3 321.6 166.5 171.9 146.6 

1950  April 256.9 322.5 186.7 303.8 164.0 168.5 146.5 
May 	........... 249.2 334.4 180.7 305.8 164.0 169.3 146.7 

251.1 358.1 180.7 315.3 165.4 170.2 146.0 
254.9 369.8 210.8 328.3 167.5 172.0 146.p 

August 261.9 365.2 222.9 332.5 168.5 173.4 145.2 
Septemb.r 266.4 361.8 216.9 328.0 169.8 174.6 146.4 
October 	....... 274.4 335.8 228.9 346.6 170.7 175.6 147.9 
November 	...... 276.1 339.0 228.9 351.7 170.7 176.4 148.5 

June 	............ 

July 	............ 

December 	...... 279.6 355.1 228.9 356.2 171.1 178.8 149.3 

1951 January 288.1 383.5 247.0 338.2 172.5 161.5 150.7 
Febrtary 287.1 410.0 277.1 351.5 175.2 183.8 152.1 

268.6 414.8 283.1 353.8 179.7 184.5 152.9 March 	.......... 

Ail 	........... 288.1. 417.9 295.2 357.3 181.8 184.6 

Table 17 - Average Prices Received by Fishermen as at May 15, 1951  and  1950 

(cents per pound as landed) 

1951 1950 1951  j 	1950 1951  1950 1 	1951 1950 

Halibut Reporting point 
Cod Haddock 

Medium 
- 

Chicken 

North Sydney 3 2j 4 3 - 17 - 17 
4-3 3-2 5-5 6 25 25 20 20 

3 3 5 5 25 25 25 25 
2 a - - - - 
- - - - - 

Grand River 2.3 2 - - - 20 - - 
St.John'a, Nfld. 2 2j 3 3 - - - - 
Port aux Sa8uea 2± 2 3 3 - 20  

Hake herring Roaefiab Lobster 

Yarmouth 	............. 
Souris 	............... 

Ealifax 	.............. 

Carauet 	............. 

North Sydney - - - 1 - l - 
Halifax 	........ . .... 1 1 - - 2 - 25 30-15 
Yarmouth 	............. 1 1* - - - - 30 35 

2* 

. 

- l 1 - - 22 22-17 
- - 1 - - 21+  24 17 

Grand River - - 1 2- - - 20 25-20 

Souria 	................. 

Carauet 	............. 

St.Jchn's, Nfld. 	.... - - 1 - 2 2 - - 
Port aux Basuea 	.... - - - 1* - 2 19-18 - 

- nil, or no quotation 	 ... not available 
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Table 18 - Mid-month Wholesale Prices, May 1951 	

May,  1951 
 

unit Halifax Montreal Toronto Winnipeg Vancouver 

ATLANTIC  
Cod fillets 1  fresh, not packaged lb .223 .287 .294 .360 - 

frozen, N .215 - .267 .270 - 
• packaged .225 .257 .279 .270 - 

I, 	enok.d 	............ .268 .317 .324 .315 - 
" .310 .387 .394 .440 

Herring, kippered .180 .225 .233 0240 - 
Mackerel, frozen round .149 .163 .280 .215 - 
Smelts, frozen, No.1 .303 .297 .276 .400 - 

ATLANTIC CANNED 
484's 33.350  33.667 33.288 34.000 33.780 

Sardines, smoked, in vegetable oil 100-31's 9.033 9.200 8.860 - - 

PACIFIC 
Halibut, frozen, 10 - 60 lb., 

headless and dressed lb .393 .457 .430 .400 - 
Salmon, frozen, Red Spring over 1.4 

Haddock fillets, frsh 	............. 

lb., headless & dressed 	... " - - .550 .500 .450 
Salmon, frozen, Cobo, 

Lobster, Fancy Grade 	............... 

headless & dressed - 0550 .538 .500 .433 
Lingcod, fresh 	....................       

- - - - .155 
PACIFIC CANNED 
Salmon, Sockeye, Grade A 	.......... 48-1' 18.833 18.900 20.160 16.360 18.000 

Il 	, 	Colic, Grade A 	............. 
N 

. 
14.663 14.713 15.480 13.b50 

INLAND 
lb - - .397 - - Whitefish, fresh 	................... 

frozen - - .262 .235 - 
Lake Salmon-Trout, frozen 	......... " I 	- .417 1 	350 1 	- 

Table 19 - Retail Prices as at First Business Day of May, 1951 

unit Hal if ax Montreal Toronto Vancouver 

ATLANTIC 
Cod fillets, fresh or frozen, 

not packaged 	........ The .364 - .415 - 
smoked N  .346 .469 .481 .458 

Finnan Haddie 	....... N .396 .492 .471 
Haddock fillets, freak 	..... ..... " 460 .489 .548 - 
Herring, kippered 	................. .279 .254 .346 .320 
Mackerel, frozen 	.................. - - .288 - 
Smelt., frozen, No.1 	.............. - - .448 - 
Salmon steaks 	fresh or frozen  

ATLANTIC CANNED 
tobat.r, Fancy, net wt. 6 on. 	..... tin .795 .764 .743 .743 
Sardines, smoked, in vegetable oil, 

31 oz. flat 	............. .124 .lC7 .098 - 

PACIFIC 
Salmon steaks, fresh or frozen : - 
(a) Colic 	...................... lb. - .704 .176 .549 
(b) Spring 	......... . ............ N - - .dol .600 
(o) 	Silv.rbright 	.............. 0. .599 - 

Halibut steak, fresh 	............., 
" 

. 

(A) 	.592 - .712 - 
N 	 N 	frozen 	....... 

" - - .668 .461 
PACIFIC CANNED 
Salmon, Sockeye, Grade A, 

net mt. S on. flat tin .500 .424 .429 .390 
Coho, Grade A, • 
net wt. 8 ox. flat 	........ .416 .338 .344 .317 

INLAND 
Whiteflah, freeh lb. - •606 - 
Lake Salmon-Trout, fresh N - - .728 - 
Blue Pickerel, fresh N - - 795 - 

(A) Atlantic 	 (P) Pacific 
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Le.i mises 	terre pour les 	oReries uiaritimes cmad lennee 	J. 'ex(' lusion de Terre- 
1,J4Vt furent do 148.1 millions de livree au cours du mole do mai 1951 comparativement a 14.5 
millions do livres durant Is m'me mois do l'année précédente. La valour su p8cheur qui était do 
36.6 llhions an mai 1950 monte 16grement $8.5 millions. 

Los p8cheriee do la o6to du Pacifique ont donné on mai, Un rendement eupérieur & celut 
de PRn. dernier. Hn effet lea miBes do terre atteigziirent 21 millions do livres, soit tine aug-
mentation do 5.6 millions do livres par rapport a nial 1950. La peche au flétan qui eat is plus 
importante oe tempo-cl do l'année at dont is saloon e'est ouverte Is br il, a douné doe r6-
u1tats satiafaisante. Lee prisos do cette oapco n'Staiont que do 9.5 millions do livres du-

rent Is mois do mel do l'année dernire taxidia qu'elles at6iovrent  lb millions do livroa an 
ref do cette année. Toutefois be prix de cette espce a été 16grement plus baa quo oelui do 

i nr 1:r6c6dente. 

Ue total des débarquemsnte doe olnq premiers mole do l'année on Colonbie Britannique 
- 	To I r.7 millions do livrea ccnpsrativement a 193.5 millions do liv-roa pour is. m9me period. 

do 1950. On note une diminution sensible dane boa prisee du hareng - 141.5 at 168.7 millions do 
llvres. Cepondant is valeur totabo reçue par be pecbeur durant cotte périodo eat plus élevée on 
1951 qu'en 1950 $5.7 millions contro $4.8 millions. Ceci eat thi principalement aux captures 
éievées do flétan an mai 1951. 

Sur Is c8te do l'Est, lee débarquementa ont été infériours ceux do b'amaéo précédonto 
au ocur s do smi, soit 121.5 millions contre 132.7 millions do livres. La valour au plcheur bale-
se égaiement at passe do $6.1 a $5.6 millions. La hareng oonte pour beaucoup dane la diminution 
lea captures car los prices de ootte ospoe, gui s'éievabent a 73.2 millions do livrea on nab 
1950, no furent que do 52.5 millions do livros flu cours du dernier mois do inal. C'est dana Is 
Québec oi la diminution oat Ia plus aenaibie, soit plus do 17 millions de iivres. Cepondant ii 
raut notor quo la saison do la p6che au hareng a débuté plus a bonne heure quo b'an dernior at 
ue lea captures ont été exoeptionneilement élevées durant Is mois d'a'v -ril. Ii eat intéreesant 
0 noter quo, our la c8te do l'Est, lee captures du gaspareau an mai out plus quo double cellos ru mne mois de l'année précédente: 12.7 millions contre 6.1 millions do livres. Lee misos a' 

terre out été senaiblement lee memos an Nouvollo-Ecosse asia au Nouveau-Brunswick elba out été 
lus do quatro Lois aupérieurea 4 cellos do mai 1950. 

La prise totale des cinq premiers mole, dana lee Maritinea at In Québec, atteint 236 
-rillions do livres évaluée aux p€cheurs a 11.7 millions, an comparaison do 207.4 millions do li-
roe ayant uno valour do $11.3 millions durant Is periodo oorrespondanto do 1950. L'augmentation 
st do 13.5 pour cent dana la quentité at do 3.6 pour cent dana is valour au p8cheur. Toutes lea 
rincipalea espces, c'o8t-dire Is morue, Is haddock, be honard, Is hareng at lo gaspareau on-

-egiotrent tine augmentation. Cependant une diminution dana lea prix du hcansrd eat is cause do is 
iie cu-inentation dane is valour totale. 

es stocks do poisson do mer frais-congolé eu br juin 1951 sont lóga'rement supérleure & 
memo date on 1950 - 30.6 at 29.5 millions do livres. On note uno augmentation appré-. 

cubic dens lea lnventaires do flétan du Pacifique, an raison des captures plus fortes do cetto 
spce cette année. Par contre lee stocks du harong do l'Atlantique subiasent une baisse aenel- 

es inventairos do poisson d'eau douce frais-congolé ainsi quo oeux du poisson finié-con-
- . 	dgabement plus élevés quo coux du br juln 1950. L'augmentation eat causée dana be 

ccc par lee stocks plus élevés do corégone at dans be second par oeux do filet fume do 1& 
morue do itAtbantique. 

Quant aux etocka do poisson sale dane lea Maritimee at le Québec, lie sont baa at son-
siblement lea m€mes quo coux do la fin do mai 1950. On note une augmentation dens lea stocks do 
poisson vert-salS at do poisson désosaé mais une diminution dane ceux du poisson séché. Cepen-
dent & Terre-Neuve, los inventairea do morue salie at aéchée continuent d'€tre bee; on felt eu 

O mel 1951 ila n'étaiont quo do 15.1 millions de livrea on ooznparaison do 35 millions do li,-res 
la memo date on 1950. Ii convbont do signaler uxie diminution sensible, dns lee Maritimes at 

Is Qudbec, des stocks do bloaters at do poisson saumuré. 

]\ Contribution du Service des Irchés et de 1'EconoTnique, Ministre des p€cheries. 


